'\)D‘a S

PR ’

North Carolina

Department of Environment and Natural ) ' Wﬁ

Resources "

LAYy,
| * NCDENR
| CTDNIS -HComLeslie E.ParsonsLand$ill - Noste?

1 March, 2004

Mr Leslie E Parson
Parson Construction, Inc
PO Box 1065
Bridgeton, NC 28519

Subject: File Closure: NOTICE OF VIOLATION
Leslie E Parson Landfill/LCID notification
Craven County

Dear Mr Parson:

Pursuant to North Carolina General Statutes 130A-22(a) and to 15A North
Carolina Administrative Code 13B, I conducted an inspection on 24 February, 2004, of
the Leslie E Parson Landfill LCID notification, located off at 2490 US Hwy 17 North, in
Craven County, North Carolina.

My inspection found that the unpermissible material and the residue from the
burned materials had been removed from the site and disposed of at a permitted facility.
I found no further violations during this site visit. The NOV issued has been resolved.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (252)946-
6481. Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,
Ray Williams
Environmental Technician/SWS

cc: Mark Poindexter, Field Operations Branch Head/SWS
Mark Fry, Eastern Area Supervisor/SWS
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10 November, 2003

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
7003 1010 0001 8245 6558

Mr Leslie E Parson
Parson Construction, Inc
PO Box 1065
Bridgeton, NC 28519

Subject: NOTICE OF VIOLATION
Leslie E Parson Landfill/L.CID notification
Craven County

Dear Mr Parson:

Pursuant to North Carolina General Statutes 130A-22(a) and to 15A North
Carolina Administrative Code 13B, I conducted an inspection on 4 November, 2003, of
the Leslie E Parson Landfill LCID notification, located off at 2490 US Hwy 17 North, in
Craven County, North Carolina.

My inspection found that land clearing debris, and tree waste was being piled up
and burned. Also, pressure treated lumber was being mixed in with the tree waste and
burned. The open burning of solid waste and the disposal of C&D waste at this facility
constitutes a violation of the North Carolina Solid Waste Management Rules, codified at
15A NC Admin. Code 13B; specifically:

15A N.C. Admin. Code 13B .0563(1)(a) states that ''"The facility is to be
operated for the disposal of land clearing waste, inert debris, untreated wood, and
yard trash." and .0566(2) ''The facility shall only accept those wastes which it is
permitted to receive,' and .0566(12) ''Open burning of solid waste is prohibited."

You are in violation of Section 13B .0563(1)(a) and .0566(2) in that C&D waste
has been disposed of in this notified LCID landfill, and .0566(12) in that solid waste has
been burned in this notified landfill

Based on the foregoing, discontinue all dumping operations and by 5 December,
2003 comply with 15A NCAC 13B .0563 LCID Landfills by taking the following action:




Cease all burning of solid waste.

Coordinate the excavation of this waste with myself by calling and scheduling a time
for us to coordinate the unapproved solid waste being removed.

Ensure that all waste is removed from the site, and transported to a Division approved
solid waste disposal facility. Provide receipts from this facility to:

Ray Williams

I NC DENR-Solid Waste Management

943 Washington Square
Washington, NC 27889

Implement erosion control measures as required by grading and seeding in
accordancg with Sedimentation Pollution Control Act (15A NCAC 4). You may
contact thé Land Quality Section of the Division of Land Resources at (252)946-6481
if yqﬁ Ve any questions pertaining to the Sedimentation Pollution Control Act.

3330

Pursuant to N.C.G.S. 130A-22(a) and 15A N.C.A.C. 13B .0701-.0707, an

administrative penalty of up to $5,000.00 per day may be assessed for each violation of
the Solid Waste Management Laws or Regulations.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (252)946-

6481. Thank you for your cooperation.

CC:

Sincerely, _
Ray Williams
Environmental Technician/SWS

Mark Poindexter, Field Operations Branch Head/SWS
Mark Fry, Eastern Area Supervisor/SWS



© SOLID WASTE SEC ON PERMIT APPLICANT COMPI NCE REVIEW- 0O

Instructions: Complete upper portion and submit this form to the Field Operations Branch Compliance Officer.

Review Requested by: L~ ,B/H—L@ £l Date Requested: ___ > ~ b-62

Type of Permit: ACID> = Check One: New Permit _ L~ Renewal

Applicant Contact and Business Name: pA RSouS HAvLive aAen (e A D1 (~

Parent Company/Known Subsidiaries/Other known names business has operated under:

Known Counties of Operation: CRAvVE L

Does the applicant have a past or current solid waste permit? Yes \/ ‘Z No
24C LCID LO7/FI CAT/o0~ .

If yes, write facility type: _£CtD Q8¢ USTE -, and permit #:

To be completed by Compliance Officer and returned to Permitting or Composting & Land Application Branch staff.

1. The applicant's compliance history for the past three years was reviewed on 5/ 3’/(\2_
2. The applicant has an outstanding compliance order with administrative penalty.
Yes If yes, describe unresolved issue(s):
No _\/
3. The applicant has been issued two or more compliance orders in the past three years.
Yes If yes, describe nature of the violation(s):
No ..~
4. Permit denial based on the applicant's compliance history is recommended.
Yes Remarks:

No_\Z
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